{
\
(
«
(
I
(
{
{
m“
!
{
ja
{

'

S




. Nur Zahiah (UMT)
L0002 518 P L

LP 3 FMSM 2 2013

AAMNATAE

1100091318

Identification of bacteria in the surrounding water and on
submerged polyvinyl chloride plates at Kerteh Port, Terengganu
Ain Farhana Mohd Yatim.

PUSAT PEMBELAJARAN DIGITAL SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH

UNIVERSIT! MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)
21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

110009131% ]

Lihat Sebelah

HAK MILIK
pusiT PENDELIIRA DUCITAL SULTANAH

JUR 202



Identification of Bacteria in the Surrounding Water and on
Submerged Polyvinyl Chloride Plates at Kerteh Port,
Terengganu.

By

Ain Farhana Binti Mohd Yatim

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirement for the degree of

Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2013



This project report should be cited as:

Yatim, A.F.M. 2013. Identification of bacteria in the surrounding water and on
submerged polyvinyl chloride plates at Kerteh port, Terengganu. Undergraduate
thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology), Faculty of Maritime Studies and
Marine Science, University Malaysia Terengganu.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical,
photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic
recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or
otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission
from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.

110009131%8



DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

Univensi1iMALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:

S ERGLED PouTvauyL VPO E flates 6T FERTEM  PofY | TERENGARNM

...............................................................................................................................................

by ..M FARNANN MOXO. .. AW .. , Matric No. ... Y., 22849, have
been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to
the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree
OF . SOENE . MORNE | BOCOW s , Faculty of Maritime Studies and

Marine Science, University Malaysia Terengganu.

Verified by:

Principal Supervisor

Name: DR KESAVEN BHUBALAN .
X LECTURER ,1 / % 13
. DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE .
Official stamp: — T OF MARIN Date: ......7..

OF MARITIME STUDIES AN MARINE SCENCE T ermrenemefmeees freenerenoenee
UNIVERS|TI MALAY SiA TSN A v, Ve
A830 Ml AN S

....................................

Second Supervisor
DR. HING LEE SIANG

Name: Penyelaras Program i
. Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samudera) 6 | 5
OfﬁClal Stamp: Jabatan Sains Marin Date: .........................
Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

(UMT



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis entitle “Identification of Bacteria in the
Surrounding Water and on Submerged Polyvinyl Chloride Plates at Kerteh Port,

Terengganu” is my own researched except as cited in the bibliography.

[

Signature : U | o
Name ; Ain Farhana binti Mohd Yatim
Matrix no. : UK 22549

Date : g JUNE 20V

iii



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum wbt.

In the name of Allah, The Most Merciful and The Most Gracious.

Thankful to Him for the strength He gave me in completing my final year projects as
a requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) of Marine Biology.
Upon this, I would also like to express my gratitude to many other parties. First and
foremost I would like to express my sincerest gratitude to my supervisor, Dr Kesaven
Bhubalan and Dr Hing Lee Siang, who have supported me throughout my thesis with
patience and knowledge whilst finishing this report. Their guidance and
recommendations helped me from time to time to improve and successfully conduct
this study. Besides, I would like to express my earnest thank to my beloved parents,
family and friends for their financial and moral support throughout this entire project.
Without their encouragement and loving supports, this study would not be possible.
Especially, Azmi Marzuki Muda and Putri Asma Megat Yusop who are being always
supported and motivated myself to finish this study. Not forget to all staff at Makmal
Biodiversiti and Makmal Instrumentasi that always being there to help. Moreover, a
special gratitude is dedicated to the individuals who had given me the information and
favors to successfully finish this project. Special thank to all readers who had reading
this report. Hopefully, the information from this report will provide some
understanding about laboratories cultivable bacteria in surrounding water and on
submerged Polyvinyl Chloride plates especially in Malaysia.

Ain Farhana binti Mohd Yatim



Pusst Pembelals
U

TABLE OF CONTENTS
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF SYMBOLS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Problem Statement
1.2 Hypothesis
13 Objectives
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Microbial oceanography
23 Types of bacteria found in the ocean
2.4 John Craig Venter Expedition
24 Role of microorganisms in the ocean
2.5 Role of microorganisms in
biofilm formation and biofouling
2.5.1 Biofilms
252 Biofouling

\%

ran Digite! Sutanah Nyr Zahirgh (UMT)
niversiti Malaysia Terengganu.

iv

viii

ix
xii

xiii

Xiv

13

13



2.6

2.7

2.7.1

2.7.2

2.73

CHAPTER 3 :

3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

33

3.4

3.4.1

3.4.2

343

3.5

Previous study on bacteria and
biofilms formation
Importance of establishing bacteria
diversity in aquatic environment
Aquatic environments
Port area
Kerteh port
METHODOLOGY
Sampling site and sampling design
Preparation of medium
Carry Blair Transport medium
Marine broth and Marine agar
Microbial enumeration, isolation
& serial dilution
PCR method & genetic identification
DNA template 16S rRNA cloning
Gel electrophoresis
PCR Purification

Phylogenetic analysis

vi

15

16

16

17

18

19

19

21

21

21

21

22

22

25

25

26



CHAPTER 4 :

RESULTS

4.1 Isolation of bacteria from the surface
of submerged PVC plates
4.2 Identification of bacterial isolates
based on colony morphology
43 16S rRNA cloning via PCR
4.4 Phylogenetic tree
CHAPTERS: DISCUSSION
CHAPTER 6 : CONCLUSION
REFERENCES
LIST OF APPENDICES

vii

27

27

31

34

36

38

48

50

S8



Table

Table 1

Table 2

Table 3

Table 4

LIST OF TABLES

Caption
PCR mixture and concentration.

PCR profile.

Primers used to clone the 16S rRNA region.

Morphology and colour of the various isolate obtained.

viii

Pages
23
24
24

32



Figure
Figure 1

Figure 2

Figure 3

Figure 4

Figure 5

Figure 6
Figure 7
Figure 8

Figure 9

LIST OF FIGURES

Caption
Global ocean sampling expedition route.
The framework used to suspend PVC plates at Kerteh
port.
The PVC plates for July Sampling (Front view), the red
circle indicates that the sample was swabbed at that
particular area.
The PVC plates for September Sampling (Front view),
the red circle indicates that the sample was swabbed at
that particular area.
Number of bacteria isolated from surrounding water and
PVC plates for July and September sampling.
Whitish colour of bacteria on marine bacteria.
Yellowish colour of bacteria on marine bacteria.
PCR purification product at 1400 bp.
Phylogenetic tree based on the neighbor-joining method,

using 16S rRNA gene sequences.

ix

Pages
10

20

28

28

30

33
33
35

37



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

PVC Polyvinyl chloride

EPS Extracellular polymers

JCV John Craig Venter

GOS Global Ocean Sampling Expedition

DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

NCBI National Center for Biotechnology Information's Trace
Archive

CAMERA Cyberinfrastructure for Advanced Marine Microbial

Ecology Research and Analysis

TIGR Institute for Genomic Research

TCAG Center for the Advancement of Genomics
IBEA Institute for Biological Energy Alternatives
JCVI J. Craig Venter Science Foundation

MB Marine Broth

MA Marine Agar

TBE Tris-Borate EDTA

EDTA Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid



PCR Polymerase Chain reaction

EtBr Ethidium bromide

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CPS Components of Polysaccharide
bp base pair

dH,O Distilled water

xi



%

ml
°C

rpm

psi

LIST OF SYMBOLS

Percentage
Millimeter
Meter

Gram

Liter
Milliliter
Celcius
rotation per minute
Microliter
volume

gram per liter
pico molar
mili molar

Pressure standard unit

X1l



Identification of bacteria in the surrounding water and on submerged polyvinyl

chloride plates at Kerteh port, Terengganu.

ABSTRACT

This study describes the important of identifying the bacteria in the
surrounding water and bacteria adhering on the submerged PVC plates at Kerteh port,
Terengganu. The aim and objective of this study are to identify the bacteria in the
surrounding water and on submerged PVC plates. Bacteria in the ocean play an
important role in biofilms formation and biofouling activities. Based on the
preliminary observation on the PVC plates left for one month in the surrounding
water, the biofouling activities were occurred at Kerteh port area. The bacteria
identified were only limited to laboratories cultivable bacteria. Then, 16S rRNA gene
sequences, PCR purification and gel electrophoresis were done for a total of 15
bacterial isolates for both samples. Based on gel electrophoresis result, the
amplification of 16S rRNA region was appeared at approximately 1500 base pair and
an adequate amount for identification proposed. The sequencing result showed that,
the bacteria identified were belongs to same family Vibrionaceae. The bacteria were
known as Photobacterium damsalae, Vibrio parahaemolyticus and Vibrio hepatarius.
The bacteria identified indicate that, they were present in the surrounding water and
adhering on the submerged polyvinyl chloride plates.

Xiii



Pengecaman bakteria di dalam air sekitar dan pada permukaan plat polyvinyl

klorida di Perlabuhan Kerteh, Terengganu.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini membincangkan kepentingan pengecaman bacteria di dalam air dan
bakteria pada permukaan plat PVC di perlabuhan Kerteh, Terengganu. Tujuan dan
objektif utama kajian ini adalah untuk mengenalpasti bakteria di dalam air sekitar dan
mengenalpasti bakteria di permukaan PVC plat. Bakteria di laut memainkan peranan
penting dalam proses biofilms dan aktiviti biofouling. Berdasarkan permerhatian awal
pada PVC plat yang ditinggalkan di dalam air selama satu bulan, aktiviti biofouling
berlaku di Perlabuhan Kerteh. Antara faktor kawasan seperti kadar nutrien yang
mencukupi dan suhu optimum akan menyebabkan proses biofilms terbentuk. Bakteria
akan diperkaya dengan menggunakan nutrien terpilih dengan menggunakan pencairan
bersiri. Bakteria yang melalui proses pengecaman hanya bakteria yang boleh dikultur
di dalam makmal sahaja. 16S rRNA gen dan elektrophoresis gel telah dijalankan
untuk 15 jenis bacteria. berdasarkan keputusan 16S rRNA gen menunjukkan bakteria
yang dikenal pasti adalah kepunyaan keluarga yang sama iaitu Vibrionaceae. Bakteria
yang yang dikenal pasti adalah ‘Photobacterium  damsalae’,  ‘Vibrio
parahaemolyticus’ dan ‘Vibrio hepatarius’. Bakteria yang dikenal pasti, menunjukkan

mereka boleh berada di dalam air sekitar dan permukaan PVC plat.

Xiv



