IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA IN THE SURROUNDING WATER AND ON SUBMERGED POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PLATES AT KERTEH PORT, TERENGGANU.

AIN FARHANA BINTI MOHD YATIM

FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

LP 3 FMSM 2 2013

2013

LP 3 FMSM 2 2013





Identification of bacteria in the surrounding water and on submerged polyvinyl chloride plates at Kerteh Port, Terengganu Ain Farhana Mohd Yatim.



PUSAT PEMBELAJARAN DIGITAL SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT) 21030 KHALA TERENGGANU

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU		
	10009131	8
		K 100
	147	* # 2
	. ,	

Lihat Sebelah



Identification of Bacteria in the Surrounding Water and on Submerged Polyvinyl Chloride Plates at Kerteh Port, Terengganu.

By

Ain Farhana Binti Mohd Yatim

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU
2013

This project report should be cited as:

Yatim, A.F.M. 2013. Identification of bacteria in the surrounding water and on submerged polyvinyl chloride plates at Kerteh port, Terengganu. Undergraduate thesis, Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology), Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science, University Malaysia Terengganu.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or in the form of phonographic recording, nor may it be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied for public or private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor(s) of the project.





DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE FACULTY OF MARITIME STUDIES AND MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

DECLARATION AND VERIFICATION REPORT

FINAL YEAR RESEARCH PROJECT

It is hereby declared and verified that this research report entitled:
IDENTIFICATION OF BACTERIA IN THE SUPPONDING WATER AND ON
SUBMERGED POLYVINYL CHOPLOE PLATES AT KERTEH PORT, TERENGGANY
by AIN FARHANA MOYO TATIM , Matric No. WK 225749 have
been examined and all errors identified have been corrected. This report is submitted to
the Department of Marine Science as partial fulfillment towards obtaining the Degree
OF SCIENCE MARINE BIOLOGY Faculty of Maritime Studies and
Marine Science, University Malaysia Terengganu.
Verified by:
Jan
Principal Supervisor
Name: DR. KESAVEN BHUBALAN
Official stamp: DEPARTMENT OF MARINE SCIENCE UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGO NULLA A SERBI SALAY 20030 KUALA A SERBI SALAY 20030 KUALA SERBI SALAY 20030 KUALA SERBI SALAY 20030 KUALA SERBI SALAY 20030 KUALA SERBI SALAY
Sh
Second Supervisor
DR. HING LEE SIANG
Official stamp: Penyelaras Program Sarjana Muda Sains (Sains Samudera) Jabatan Sains Marin Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

(UMT)

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis entitle "Identification of Bacteria in the Surrounding Water and on Submerged Polyvinyl Chloride Plates at Kerteh Port, Terengganu" is my own researched except as cited in the bibliography.

Signature

Name : Ain Farhana binti Mohd Yatim

Matrix no. : UK 22549

Date : 18 JUNE 2013

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Assalamualaikum wbt.

In the name of Allah, The Most Merciful and The Most Gracious.

Thankful to Him for the strength He gave me in completing my final year projects as a requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) of Marine Biology. Upon this, I would also like to express my gratitude to many other parties. First and foremost I would like to express my sincerest gratitude to my supervisor, Dr Kesaven Bhubalan and Dr Hing Lee Siang, who have supported me throughout my thesis with patience and knowledge whilst finishing this report. Their guidance and recommendations helped me from time to time to improve and successfully conduct this study. Besides, I would like to express my earnest thank to my beloved parents, family and friends for their financial and moral support throughout this entire project. Without their encouragement and loving supports, this study would not be possible. Especially, Azmi Marzuki Muda and Putri Asma Megat Yusop who are being always supported and motivated myself to finish this study. Not forget to all staff at Makmal Biodiversiti and Makmal Instrumentasi that always being there to help. Moreover, a special gratitude is dedicated to the individuals who had given me the information and favors to successfully finish this project. Special thank to all readers who had reading this report. Hopefully, the information from this report will provide some understanding about laboratories cultivable bacteria in surrounding water and on submerged Polyvinyl Chloride plates especially in Malaysia.

Ain Farhana binti Mohd Yatim

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION			iii
ACKNOWLEDG	EMENTS		iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS		v	
LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		viii	
		ix	
		X	
LIST OF SYMBO	DLS		xii
ABSTRACT			xiii
ABSTRAK			xiv
CHAPTER 1	:	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1	Problem Statement	5
	1.2	Hypothesis	5
	1.3	Objectives	5
CHAPTER 2	:	LITERATURE REVIEW	6
	2.1	Microbial oceanography	6
	2.3	Types of bacteria found in the ocean	7
	2.4	John Craig Venter Expedition	9
	2.4	Role of microorganisms in the ocean	12
	2.5	Role of microorganisms in	13
		biofilm formation and biofouling	
	2.5.1	Biofilms	13
	252	Biofouling	14

2.6	Previous study on bacteria and	15
	biofilms formation	
2.7	Importance of establishing bacteria	16
	diversity in aquatic environment	
2.7.1	Aquatic environments	16
2.7.2	Port area	17
2.7.3	Kerteh port	18
CHAPTER 3:	METHODOLOGY	19
3.1	Sampling site and sampling design	19
3.2	Preparation of medium	21
3.2.1	Carry Blair Transport medium	21
3.2.2	Marine broth and Marine agar	21
3.3	Microbial enumeration, isolation	21
	& serial dilution	
3.4	PCR method & genetic identification	22
3.4.1	DNA template 16S rRNA cloning	22
3.4.2	Gel electrophoresis	25
3.4.3	PCR Purification	25
3.5	Phylogenetic analysis	26

CHAPTER 4:	RESULTS	27
4.1	Isolation of bacteria from the surface	27
	of submerged PVC plates	
4.2	Identification of bacterial isolates	31
	based on colony morphology	
4.3	16S rRNA cloning via PCR	34
4.4	Phylogenetic tree	36
CHAPTER 5:	DISCUSSION	38
CHAPTER 6:	CONCLUSION	48
REFERENCES		50
LIST OF APPENDICES		58

LIST OF TABLES

Table	Caption	Pages
Table 1	PCR mixture and concentration.	23
Table 2	PCR profile.	24
Table 3	Primers used to clone the 16S rRNA region.	24
Table 4	Morphology and colour of the various isolate obtained.	32

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	Caption	Pages
Figure 1	Global ocean sampling expedition route.	10
Figure 2	The framework used to suspend PVC plates at Kerteh	20
	port.	
Figure 3	The PVC plates for July Sampling (Front view), the red	28
	circle indicates that the sample was swabbed at that	
	particular area.	
Figure 4	The PVC plates for September Sampling (Front view),	28
	the red circle indicates that the sample was swabbed at	
	that particular area.	
Figure 5	Number of bacteria isolated from surrounding water and	30
	PVC plates for July and September sampling.	
Figure 6	Whitish colour of bacteria on marine bacteria.	33
Figure 7	Yellowish colour of bacteria on marine bacteria.	33
Figure 8	PCR purification product at 1400 bp.	35
Figure 9	Phylogenetic tree based on the neighbor-joining method,	37
	using 16S rRNA gene sequences.	

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

PVC Polyvinyl chloride

EPS Extracellular polymers

JCV John Craig Venter

GOS Global Ocean Sampling Expedition

DNA Deoxyribonucleic acid

NCBI National Center for Biotechnology Information's Trace

Archive

CAMERA Cyberinfrastructure for Advanced Marine Microbial

Ecology Research and Analysis

TIGR Institute for Genomic Research

TCAG Center for the Advancement of Genomics

IBEA Institute for Biological Energy Alternatives

JCVI J. Craig Venter Science Foundation

MB Marine Broth

MA Marine Agar

TBE Tris-Borate EDTA

EDTA Ethylenediaminetetraacetic acid

PCR Polymerase Chain reaction

EtBr Ethidium bromide

CFU Colony Forming Unit

CPS Components of Polysaccharide

bp base pair

dH₂O Distilled water

LIST OF SYMBOLS

% Percentage

mm Millimeter

M Meter

g Gram

L Liter

ml Milliliter

°C Celcius

rpm rotation per minute

μl Microliter

m³ volume

g L⁻¹ gram per liter

pmol pico molar

mM mili molar

psi Pressure standard unit

Identification of bacteria in the surrounding water and on submerged polyvinyl chloride plates at Kerteh port, Terengganu.

ABSTRACT

This study describes the important of identifying the bacteria in the surrounding water and bacteria adhering on the submerged PVC plates at Kerteh port, Terengganu. The aim and objective of this study are to identify the bacteria in the surrounding water and on submerged PVC plates. Bacteria in the ocean play an important role in biofilms formation and biofouling activities. Based on the preliminary observation on the PVC plates left for one month in the surrounding water, the biofouling activities were occurred at Kerteh port area. The bacteria identified were only limited to laboratories cultivable bacteria. Then, 16S rRNA gene sequences, PCR purification and gel electrophoresis were done for a total of 15 bacterial isolates for both samples. Based on gel electrophoresis result, the amplification of 16S rRNA region was appeared at approximately 1500 base pair and an adequate amount for identification proposed. The sequencing result showed that, the bacteria identified were belongs to same family Vibrionaceae. The bacteria were known as Photobacterium damsalae, Vibrio parahaemolyticus and Vibrio hepatarius. The bacteria identified indicate that, they were present in the surrounding water and adhering on the submerged polyvinyl chloride plates.

Pengecaman bakteria di dalam air sekitar dan pada permukaan plat polyvinyl klorida di Perlabuhan Kerteh, Terengganu.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini membincangkan kepentingan pengecaman bacteria di dalam air dan bakteria pada permukaan plat PVC di perlabuhan Kerteh, Terengganu. Tujuan dan objektif utama kajian ini adalah untuk mengenalpasti bakteria di dalam air sekitar dan mengenalpasti bakteria di permukaan PVC plat. Bakteria di laut memainkan peranan penting dalam proses biofilms dan aktiviti biofouling. Berdasarkan permerhatian awal pada PVC plat yang ditinggalkan di dalam air selama satu bulan, aktiviti biofouling berlaku di Perlabuhan Kerteh. Antara faktor kawasan seperti kadar nutrien yang mencukupi dan suhu optimum akan menyebabkan proses biofilms terbentuk. Bakteria akan diperkaya dengan menggunakan nutrien terpilih dengan menggunakan pencairan bersiri. Bakteria yang melalui proses pengecaman hanya bakteria yang boleh dikultur di dalam makmal sahaja. 16S rRNA gen dan elektrophoresis gel telah dijalankan untuk 15 jenis bacteria. berdasarkan keputusan 16S rRNA gen menunjukkan bakteria yang dikenal pasti adalah kepunyaan keluarga yang sama iaitu Vibrionaceae. Bakteria yang yang dikenal pasti adalah 'Photobacterium damsalae', 'Vibrio parahaemolyticus' dan 'Vibrio hepatarius'. Bakteria yang dikenal pasti, menunjukkan mereka boleh berada di dalam air sekitar dan permukaan PVC plat.